GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF TOURISM

LOK SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO.12394
ANSWERED ON 01.08.2022
UNIT OF ITDC IN SITAMARHI OF BIHAR

12394. SHRI SUNIL KUMAR PINTU:

Will the Minister of TOURISM be pleased to state:
(a) Whether the Government proposes to set up any unit of ITDC in Sitamarhi of Bihar;
(b) if so, the time by which it is likely to be set up; and
(c) if not, the reasons therefor?

ANSWER

THE MINISTER OF TOURISM (SHRI G. KISHAN REDDY)

(a): There is no proposal of opening a unit (Hotel or a Unit of Ashok Tours & Travels) of ITDC in Sitamarhi of Bihar.

(b): Does not arise.

(c): In accordance with the disinvestment policy of Government of India, the existing properties of ITDC and its Joint Venture Companies (JVC) are under disinvestment.
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